

Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 establishing rules for direct payments to farmers under support schemes within the framework of the common agricultural policy and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 637/2008 and Council Regulation (EC) No 73/2009

TITLE I

SCOPE AND DEFINITIONS

- Article 1 Scope
- Article 2 Amendment of Annex I
- Article 3 Application to the outermost regions and the smaller Aegean islands
- Article 4 Definitions and related provisions

TITLE II

GENERAL PROVISIONS ON DIRECT PAYMENTS

CHAPTER 1

Common rules on direct payments

- Article 5 General common agricultural policy provisions
- Article 6 National ceilings
- Article 7 Net ceilings
- Article 8 Financial discipline
- Article 9 Active farmer
- Article 10 Minimum requirements for receiving direct payments
- Article 11 Reduction of payments
- Article 12 Multiple claims
- Article 13 State aid
- Article 14 Flexibility between pillars
- Article 15 Review

CHAPTER 2

Provisions applying to Bulgaria, Croatia and Romania

- Article 16 Gradual introduction of direct payments in Bulgaria and Romania
- Article 17 Gradual introduction of direct payments in Croatia
- Article 18 Complementary national direct payments and direct payments in Bulgaria and Romania
- Article 19 Complementary national direct payments for Croatia
- Article 20 Special national de-mining reserve for Croatia

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

TITLE III

BASIC PAYMENT SCHEME, SINGLE AREA PAYMENT SCHEME AND RELATED PAYMENTS

CHAPTER 1

Basic payment scheme and single area payment scheme

Section 1

Setting up of the basic payment scheme

Article 21	Payment entitlements
Article 22	Basic payment scheme ceiling
Article 23	Regional allocation of the national ceilings
Article 24	First allocation of payment entitlements
Article 25	Value of payment entitlements and convergence
Article 26	Calculation of the initial unit value
Article 27	Inclusion of the special national de-mining reserve
Article 28	Windfall profit
Article 29	Notifications concerning the value of payment entitlements and convergence

Section 2

National reserve and regional reserves

Article 30	Establishment and use of the national reserve or regional reserves
Article 31	Replenishment of the national reserve or regional reserves

Section 3

Implementation of the basic payment scheme

Article 32	Activation of payment entitlements
Article 33	Declaration of eligible hectares
Article 34	Transfer of payment entitlements
Article 35	Delegated powers

Section 4

Single area payment scheme

Article 36	Single area payment scheme
Article 37	Transitional national aid

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Section 5

Implementation of the basic payment scheme in the member states having applied the single area payment scheme

- Article 38 Introduction of the basic payment scheme in the Member States having applied the single area payment scheme
- Article 39 First allocation of payment entitlements
- Article 40 Value of payment entitlements

CHAPTER 2

Redistributive payment

- Article 41 General rules
- Article 42 Financial provisions

CHAPTER 3

Payment for agricultural practices beneficial for the climate and the environment

- Article 43 General rules
- Article 44 Crop diversification
- Article 45 Permanent grassland
- Article 46 Ecological focus area
- Article 47 Financial provisions

CHAPTER 4

Payment for areas with natural constraints

- Article 48 General rules
- Article 49 Financial provisions

CHAPTER 5

Payment for young farmers

- Article 50 General rules
- Article 51 Financial provisions

TITLE IV

COUPLED SUPPORT

CHAPTER 1

Voluntary coupled support

- Article 52 General rules
- Article 53 Financial provisions
- Article 54 Notification

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Article 55 Approval by the Commission

CHAPTER 2

Crop-specific payment for cotton

Article 56 Scope
Article 57 Eligibility
Article 58 Base areas, fixed yields and reference amounts
Article 59 Approved interbranch organisations
Article 60 Granting of the payment

TITLE V

SMALL FARMERS SCHEME

Article 61 General rules
Article 62 Participation
Article 63 Amount of the payment
Article 64 Special conditions
Article 65 Financial provisions

TITLE VI

NATIONAL RESTRUCTURING PROGRAMMES FOR THE COTTON SECTOR

Article 66 Use of the annual budget for the restructuring programmes

TITLE VII

FINAL PROVISIONS

CHAPTER 1

Notifications and emergency

Article 67 Notification requirements
Article 68 Processing and protection of personal data
Article 69 Measures to resolve specific problems

CHAPTER 2

Delegations of powers and implementing provisions

Article 70 Exercise of the delegation
Article 71 Committee procedure

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

CHAPTER 3

Transitional and final provisions

Article 72	Repeals
Article 73	Transitional rules
Article 74	Entry into force and application
	Signature

ANNEX I

ANNEX II

National ceilings referred to in Article 6

For Croatia the national ceiling shall be EUR 344 340...

ANNEX III

Net ceilings referred to in Article 7

For Croatia, the net ceiling shall be EUR 344 340...

ANNEX IV

ANNEX V

Financial provisions applying to Bulgaria and Romania referred to in Articles 10, 16 and 18

- A. Amounts for applying point (a) of Article 10(1) and for...
- B. Total amount of complementary national direct payments to the basic...
- C. Total amount of complementary national direct payments to the crop-specific...

ANNEX VI

Financial provisions applying to Croatia referred to in Articles 10 and 19

Amount for applying Article 10(1)(a): EUR 382 600 000 Total...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

ANNEX VII

ANNEX VIII

ANNEX IX

List of equivalent practices referred to in Article 43(3)

Practices equivalent to crop diversification: Crop diversification
Requirement: at least...

ANNEX X

Conversion and weighting factors referred to in Article 46(3)

Conversion and weighting factors referred to in Article 46(3) to...

ANNEX XI

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) Opinion of 8 March 2012 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (2) [OJ C 191, 29.6.2012, p. 116](#) and [OJ C 44, 15.2.2013, p. 159](#).
- (3) [OJ C 225, 27.7.2012, p. 174](#).
- (4) Position of the European Parliament of 20 November 2013 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (5) Council Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 of 19 January 2009 establishing common rules for direct support schemes for farmers under the common agricultural policy and establishing certain support schemes for farmers, amending Regulations (EC) No 1290/2005, (EC) No 247/2006, (EC) No 378/2007 and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1782/2003 ([OJ L 30, 31.1.2009, p. 16](#)).
- (6) Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of Council of 17 december 2013 on the financing, management and monitoring of the common agricultural policy and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 352/78, (EC) No 165/94, (EC) No 2799/98, (EC) No 814/2000, (EC) No 1290/2005 and (EC) No 485/2008 (See page 549 of this Official Journal).
- (7) Regulation (EU) No 228/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 March 2013 laying down specific measures for agriculture in the outermost regions of the Union and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 247/2006 ([OJ L 78, 20.3.2013, p. 23](#)).
- (8) Regulation (EU) No 229/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 March 2013 laying down specific measures for agriculture in favour of the smaller Aegean islands and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1405/2006 ([OJ L 78, 20.3.2013, p. 41](#)).
- (9) Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 February 2011 laying down the rules and general principles concerning mechanisms for control by Member States of the Commission's exercise of implementing powers ([OJ L 55, 28.2.2011, p. 13](#)).
- (10) Council Regulation (EC) No 1782/2003 of 29 September 2003 establishing common rules for direct support schemes under the common agricultural policy and establishing certain support schemes for farmers and amending Regulations (EEC) No 2019/93, (EC) No 1452/2001, (EC) No 1453/2001, (EC) No 1454/2001, (EC) 1868/94, (EC) No 1251/1999, (EC) No 1254/1999, (EC) No 1673/2000, (EEC) No 2358/71 and (EC) No 2529/2001 ([OJ L 270, 21.10.2003, p. 1](#)).
- (11) Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005 of 20 September 2005 on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) ([OJ L 277, 21.10.2005, p. 1](#)).
- (12) Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 december 2013 on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005 (See page 487 of this Official Journal).
- (13) Council Directive 92/43/EEC of 21 May 1992 on the conservation of natural habitats and of wild fauna and flora ([OJ L 206, 22.7.1992, p. 7](#)).
- (14) Directive 2009/147/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 November 2009 on the conservation of wild birds ([OJ L 20, 26.1.2010, p. 7](#)).
- (15) Directive 2000/60/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 October 2000 establishing a framework for Community action in the field of water policy ([OJ L 327, 22.12.2000, p. 1](#)).
- (16) Council Regulation (EC) No 834/2007 of 28 June 2007 on organic production and labelling of organic products and repealing Regulation (EEC) No 2092/91 ([OJ L 189, 20.7.2007, p. 1](#)).
- (17) Council Regulation (EC) No 637/2008 of 23 June 2008 amending Regulation (EC) No 1782/2003 and establishing national restructuring programmes for the cotton sector ([OJ L 178, 5.7.2008, p. 1](#)).
- (18) Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 October 1995 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data ([OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31](#)).
- (19) Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2000 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data by the Community institutions and bodies and on the free movement of such data ([OJ L 8, 12.1.2001, p. 1](#)).
- (20) [OJ C 35, 9.2.2012, p. 1](#).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Title 3 Ch. 3 omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Title 3 Ch. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(19\)](#)
- rt. 52(9) substituted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 19\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Regulation coming into force by [2020 c. 2 s. 14](#) (Regulation (except Art. 13) as it has effect for the claim year 2020 brought into domestic law on exit day by virtue of Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative Continuity) Act 2020 (c. 2), ss. 1, 4, 9(3))
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2023 asc 4 s. 16](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 s. 9](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 s. 10](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 5 para. 2](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 5 para. 3](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 6 para. 2](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 6 para. 3](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 6 para. 4](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 2](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 3](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 4](#)
- Annex 1 words omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Annex 1 Table words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(24\)](#)
- Annex 10 omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 4\(8\)](#)
- Annex 10 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(26\)](#)
- Annex 10 words omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/279 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Annex 3 omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2\(20\)](#)
- Annex 3 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(26\)](#)
- Annex 2 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(25\)](#)
- Annex 9 omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 4\(7\)](#)
- Annex 9 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(26\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 31](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3\(6\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 32\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 4(3) omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3\(7\)](#)
- art. 6 omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2\(4\)](#)

- Art. 6 omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 6 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 6 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(5\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4\(1\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(1\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by [2020 c. 2 s. 5\(2\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- art. 7 omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2\(4\)](#)
- Art. 7 omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 7 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 7 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(5\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/207, reg. 4\(4\)](#) by [S.I. 2019/812 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) words inserted by [2020 c. 2 s. 5\(3\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8 omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(9\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) word inserted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 35\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 35\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 8(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 35\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 8(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 35\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 35\(c\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 8(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 35\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- art. 9 omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 9 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(2)-(4) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 9(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(10)(b)(i)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(10)(b)(ii)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(5)(c)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(10)(c)
- Art. 9(3a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(5)(d)
- Art. 9(3a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(10)(c)
- Art. 9(4) substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(5)(e)
- Art. 9(4) substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(10)(d)
- Art. 9(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 36(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 9(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(10)(e)(i)
- Art. 9(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(5)(f)
- Art. 9(6) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(10)(f)
- Art. 9(6)-(8) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(6)(c)
- Art. 9(7) substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(10)(g)
- Art. 9(7) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(5)(g)(ii)
- Art. 9(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(5)(g)(i)
- Art. 9(8) substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(5)(h)
- Art. 9(8) substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(10)(h)
- Art. 10 substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 10 substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(11)
- art. 10(1) word substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(6)(a)
- Art. 10(1) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(7)(a)
- art. 10(2) omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(6)(b)
- Art. 10(2) omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(7)(b)
- Art. 10(2) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(7)
- Art. 11 omitted by S.I. 2021/407 reg. 3(2)
- art. 11(1) sum substituted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 15
- Art. 11(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(8)(a)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(7)(a)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(12)(a)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(7)(b)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(12)(b)
- Art. 11(3) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(6)(a)
- Art. 11(3) omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(8)
- Art. 11(3) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(8)(b)(ii)
- Art. 11(3) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(7)(c)(ii)
- Art. 11(3) words inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(12)(c)(ii)
- Art. 11(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(7)(c)(iii)
- Art. 11(3) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(12)(c)(iii)
- Art. 11(3) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(8)(b)(i)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(7)(c)(i)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(7)(c)(iv)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(12)(c)(i)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(12)(c)(iv)
- Art. 11(5)(6) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(12)(d)
- Art. 11(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(7)(b)
- Art. 11(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(7)(d)
- Art. 11(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(7)(e)
- Art. 13 omitted by S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 5(2)
- art. 14 omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(7)
- Art. 14 omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(9)
- Art. 14 omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(9)
- Art. 14 substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(8)
- Art. 14 substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(13)
- Art. 14 words omitted by S.S.I. 2021/9 reg. 2
- Art. 14 words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(7)(a)

- Art. 14 words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(7)(b)
- Art. 15 omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(14)
- Art. 15 words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 37 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 16-20 omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 4(9)
- Art. 17 omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(14)
- Art. 19 omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(14)
- Art. 20 omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(14)
- Art. 21 substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(1)
- Art. 21 substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(1)
- Art. 22 substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(2)
- art. 22(1) omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(9)(a)
- Art. 22(1) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(8)(a)
- Art. 22(1) omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(11)(a)
- Art. 22(1) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(10)(a)
- Art. 22(1)-(4) substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(2)(a)
- art. 22(2) substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(9)(b)
- Art. 22(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(8)(b)
- Art. 22(2) substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(11)(b)
- Art. 22(2) substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(10)(b)
- art. 22(2) words omitted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 21(3)(a)
- art. 22(2) words omitted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 21(3)(b)
- Art. 22(3) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(10)(c)
- Art. 22(4) substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(10)(d)
- Art. 22(4) word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(8)(c)(i)
- Art. 22(4) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(11)(c)(i)
- Art. 22(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(8)(c)(iii)
- Art. 22(4) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(11)(c)(iii)
- art. 22(4) words omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(9)(c)(i)
- art. 22(4) words omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(9)(c)(ii)
- Art. 22(4) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(8)(c)(ii)
- Art. 22(4) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(8)(c)(iv)
- Art. 22(4) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(11)(c)(ii)
- Art. 22(4) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(11)(c)(iv)
- Art. 22(5) substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(10)(e)
- art. 22(5) word substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(9)(d)(ii)
- Art. 22(5) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(11)(d)(ii)
- Art. 22(5) word substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(2)(b)(i)
- art. 22(5) words inserted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 4(3)
- Art. 22(5) words inserted by 2020 c. 2 s. 5(5)
- Art. 22(5) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 5(4)
- Art. 22(5) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/207, reg. 5(2) by S.I. 2019/812 reg. 2(3)
- Art. 22(5) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(8)(d)(ii)
- Art. 22(5) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(8)(d)(iii)
- Art. 22(5) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(11)(d)(iii)
- Art. 22(5) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(2)(b)(iv)
- art. 22(5) words substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(9)(d)(i)
- Art. 22(5) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(8)(d)(i)
- Art. 22(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(11)(d)(i)
- Art. 22(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(2)(b)(ii)
- Art. 22(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(2)(b)(iii)
- art. 23 heading words substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(10)(a)
- Art. 23 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(9)(a)
- Art. 23 heading words substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(12)(a)
- Art. 23(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(3)(a)(iii)
- Art. 23(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(3)(a)(iii)

- Art. 23(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 23(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 23(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 23(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 23(2) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(3)(b)(ii)
- Art. 23(2) words inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(3)(b)(ii)
- Art. 23(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(3)(b)(iii)
- Art. 23(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(3)(b)(iii)
- art. 23(2) words substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(10)(b)
- Art. 23(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(9)(b)
- Art. 23(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(3)(b)(i)
- Art. 23(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(12)(b)
- Art. 23(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(3)(b)(i)
- Art. 23(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(9)(c)
- Art. 23(3) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(12)(c)
- Art. 23(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(3)(c)
- Art. 23(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(3)(c)
- Art. 23(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(9)(c)
- Art. 23(4) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(12)(c)
- Art. 23(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(3)(d)
- Art. 23(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(3)(d)
- Art. 23(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(3)(e)(i)
- Art. 23(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(3)(e)(ii)
- Art. 23(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(3)(e)(i)
- Art. 23(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(3)(e)(ii)
- Art. 23(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(3)(f)
- Art. 23(6) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(3)(f)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(4)(a)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(4)(b)(i)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(4)(b)(ii)
- Art. 24(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(5)(a)
- Art. 24(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(5)(b)
- Art. 24(3)-(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(6)
- Art. 24(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(7)
- Art. 24(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(8)
- Art. 24(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(9)(a)
- Art. 24(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(9)(b)
- Art. 24(10)(11) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(10)
- Art. 25(1)(2) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(11)(a)
- Art. 25(1)(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(a)
- Art. 25(1)-(3) substituted for Art. 25(1)-(7) by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(4)(a)
- Art. 25(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(10)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 25(1) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(13)(a)(i)(aa)
- art. 25(1) words inserted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(11)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 25(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(10)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 25(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(13)(a)(ii)(bb)
- art. 25(1) words omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(11)(a)(ii)(aa)
- art. 25(1) words substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(11)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 25(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(10)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 25(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(10)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 25(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(13)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 25(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(13)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 25(2) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(10)(b)
- Art. 25(2) omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(13)(b)
- Art. 25(3) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(10)(b)
- Art. 25(3) omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(13)(b)
- Art. 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(b)
- Art. 25(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(c)(i)

- Art. 25(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(c)(ii)
- Art. 25(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(c)(iii)
- Art. 25(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(c)(iv)
- Art. 25(5) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(d)(i)
- Art. 25(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(d)(ii)
- Art. 25(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(d)(iii)
- Art. 25(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(d)(iv)
- Art. 25(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(e)(i)
- Art. 25(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(e)(ii)
- Art. 25(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(e)(iii)
- Art. 25(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(f)
- Art. 25(8) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(10)(b)
- Art. 25(8) omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(13)(b)
- Art. 25(8) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(11)(b)
- Art. 25(8) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(g)
- Art. 25(8) words inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(4)(b)
- Art. 25(9)(10) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(11)(h)
- Art. 25(9) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(4)(c)
- Art. 26-29 omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(12)
- Art. 26-28 omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(5)
- art. 30 words inserted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(12)(b)
- Art. 30 words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(11)(b)
- Art. 30 words inserted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(14)(b)
- art. 30 words substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(12)(a)
- Art. 30 words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(11)(a)
- Art. 30 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(14)(a)
- Art. 30(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(a)
- Art. 30(1) substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(a)
- Art. 30(2)(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(b)
- Art. 30(2)(3) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(b)
- Art. 30(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(c)
- Art. 30(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(c)
- art. 30(5) omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(12)(c)
- Art. 30(5) omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(14)(c)
- Art. 30(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(c)
- Art. 30(6) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(c)
- Art. 30(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(d)(i)
- Art. 30(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(d)(iv)
- Art. 30(7) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(d)(i)
- Art. 30(7) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(d)(iii)
- Art. 30(8) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(11)(d)
- Art. 30(8) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(14)(e)
- Art. 30(8) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(12)(b)(ii)
- Art. 30(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(e)(i)(aa)
- Art. 30(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(e)(i)(bb)
- Art. 30(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(e)(ii)
- Art. 30(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(e)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 30(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(e)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 30(8) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(e)(i)(aa)
- Art. 30(8) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(e)(i)(bb)
- Art. 30(8) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(e)(ii)
- Art. 30(8) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(e)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 30(8) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(e)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 30(8) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(12)(b)(i)
- Art. 30(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(f)
- Art. 30(9) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(f)
- Art. 30(10) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(g)
- Art. 30(10) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(g)

- Art. 30(11) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(13\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 30(11) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(6\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 31(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 38\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 31(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 31(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 38\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 31(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(15\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2\(15\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2\(15\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(8\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(14\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(14\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(15\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/576 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/407 reg. 3\(4\)](#)
- Art. 32(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 32(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/706 reg. 3\(b\)](#)
- art. 32(5) omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 32(5) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 32(5) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 32(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(15\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 32(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(8\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(16\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(16\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(9\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 34(1) words omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2\(15\)](#)
- Art. 34(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2\(16\)](#)
- Art. 34(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(17\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 34(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 34(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(17\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 34(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 34(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(17\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 34(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(10\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 34(4) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(15\)](#)
- Art. 34(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(17\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 34(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(17\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 34(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(10\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 34(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(10\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 34(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 39\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 34(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(10\)\(e\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 34(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 39\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))

- Art. 34(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 39\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 34(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(10\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 34(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(10\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 35(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 40\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 35(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(11\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 35(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 40\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 35(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 35(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 40\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 35(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(11\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 36-40 omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(18\)](#)
- Art. 36-40 omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(12\)](#)
- Art. 41 omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2\(13\)](#)
- Art. 41 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2\(18\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(2) substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 41(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 41(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(17\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 41(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 41(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 41(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 41(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 41(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(17\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 41(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(17\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(d\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(d\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(d\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(d\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(d\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(c\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 41(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(17\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 41(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 41(5) omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 41(6) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(f\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 41(6) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(e\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 41(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(f\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 41(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(f\)\(i\)\(dd\)](#)
- Art. 41(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(e\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 41(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(e\)\(i\)\(dd\)](#)
- Art. 41(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(19\)\(f\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 41(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(13\)\(e\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)

- Art. 41(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(19)(g)
- Art. 41(7) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(13)(f)
- Art. 41(8) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(19)(h)
- Art. 41(8) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(13)(g)
- Art. 42 omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(13)
- Art. 42 omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(18)
- Art. 42 substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(20)
- Art. 42 substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(14)
- Art. 42 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(18)(a)
- Art. 42 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(18)(b)
- Art. 43(2) excluded by S.R. 2020/75 reg. 2
- Art. 43(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(21)(a)
- Art. 43(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(15)(a)
- Art. 43(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(21)(a)
- Art. 43(6) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(15)(a)
- Art. 43(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(21)(b)
- Art. 43(7) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(15)(b)
- Art. 43(8) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(21)(c)
- Art. 43(8) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(15)(c)
- Art. 43(9) modified by S.I. 2020/470 reg. 2(b)
- Art. 43(9) word omitted by S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 2(3)(b)
- Art. 43(9) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(14)
- Art. 43(9) words omitted by S.I. 2020/576 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 43(9) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(15)(d)(iii)
- Art. 43(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(21)(d)(i)
- Art. 43(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(21)(d)(ii)
- Art. 43(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(21)(d)(iii)
- Art. 43(9) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(15)(d)(i)
- Art. 43(9) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(15)(d)(ii)
- Art. 43(9) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(15)(d)(iv)
- Art. 43(12) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 41 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 43(12) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(15)(e)
- Art. 43(13) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(21)(e)
- Art. 43(13) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(15)(f)
- Art. 44 excluded by S.R. 2020/75 reg. 2
- Art. 44 excluded by S.S.I. 2020/135 reg. 2
- Art. 44 excluded by S.I. 2020/475 reg. 2
- Art. 44 excluded by S.I. 2020/470 reg. 2(a)(ii)
- Art. 44 omitted by S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 2(4)
- Art. 44(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 42 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 44(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(16)(b)
- Art. 45(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(23)(a)
- Art. 45(1) substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(17)(a)
- Art. 45(1) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/207, reg. 5(23)(a) by S.I. 2019/759 reg. 14(2)
- Art. 45(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(23)(b)(v)
- Art. 45(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(17)(b)(v)
- Art. 45(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(23)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 45(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(23)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 45(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(23)(b)(ii)
- Art. 45(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(23)(b)(iv)
- Art. 45(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(17)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 45(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(17)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 45(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(17)(b)(ii)

- Art. 45(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(17)(b)(iv)
- Art. 45(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(23)(c)
- Art. 45(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(17)(c)
- Art. 45(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 43(a)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 45(5) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(17)(d)(ii)
- Art. 45(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 43(a)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 45(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(17)(d)(i)
- Art. 45(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 43(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 45(6) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(17)(e)
- Art. 45(7) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 43(c)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 45(7) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(17)(f)(ii)
- Art. 45(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 43(c)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 45(7) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(17)(f)(i)
- Art. 46(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(24)(a)(ii)
- Art. 46(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(24)(a)(i)
- Art. 46(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(18)(a)
- Art. 46(2) word omitted by S.S.I. 2022/279 reg. 2(2)(b)
- Art. 46(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(24)(b)
- Art. 46(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(18)(b)
- Art. 46(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(24)(c)(i)
- Art. 46(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(24)(c)(ii)
- Art. 46(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(18)(c)(i)
- Art. 46(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(18)(c)(ii)
- Art. 46(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(24)(d)(ii)
- Art. 46(5) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(18)(d)(ii)
- Art. 46(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(24)(d)(i)
- Art. 46(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(18)(d)(i)
- Art. 46(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(24)(e)(ii)
- Art. 46(6) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(18)(e)(ii)
- Art. 46(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(24)(e)(i)
- Art. 46(6) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(18)(e)(i)
- Art. 46(7)(8) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(24)(f)
- Art. 46(7)(8) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(18)(f)
- Art. 46(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 44(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 46(9) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(18)(g)(i)
- Art. 47(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(25)(a)(ii)
- Art. 47(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(19)(a)(ii)
- Art. 47(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(25)(a)(iii)
- Art. 47(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(19)(a)(iii)
- Art. 47(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(25)(a)(i)
- Art. 47(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(19)(a)(i)
- Art. 47(2) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(25)(c)(ii)
- Art. 47(2) words inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(19)(c)(ii)
- Art. 47(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(25)(b)(i)
- Art. 47(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(25)(b)(ii)
- Art. 47(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(25)(c)(i)

- Art. 47(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(19)(b)(i)
- Art. 47(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(19)(b)(ii)
- Art. 47(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(19)(c)(i)
- Art. 47(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(25)(c)(iii)
- Art. 47(3) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(19)(d)
- Art. 48 omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(26)
- Art. 48 omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(20)
- Art. 49 omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(26)
- Art. 49 omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(20)
- Art. 50(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(a)
- Art. 50(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(a)
- Art. 50(3) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(20)(a)
- Art. 50(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(b)
- Art. 50(3) substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(b)
- art. 50(4) words omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(17)(a)
- art. 50(4) words omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(17)(b)
- Art. 50(4) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(15)(a)
- Art. 50(4) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(15)(b)
- Art. 50(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(c)
- Art. 50(4) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(19)(a)
- Art. 50(4) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(19)(b)
- Art. 50(4) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(c)
- Art. 50(4) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(20)(b)
- Art. 50(4) words substituted by S.I. 2021/407 reg. 3(5)
- art. 50(5) words inserted by S.R. 2022/1 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 50(5) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(20)(c)
- Art. 50(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(d)
- Art. 50(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(d)
- Art. 50(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(e)(ii)
- Art. 50(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(e)(iv)
- Art. 50(6) words inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(e)(ii)
- Art. 50(6) words inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(e)(iv)
- Art. 50(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(e)(iii)
- Art. 50(6) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(e)(iii)
- Art. 50(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(e)(i)
- Art. 50(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(e)(v)
- Art. 50(6) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(e)(i)
- Art. 50(6) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(e)(v)
- Art. 50(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(f)
- Art. 50(7) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(f)
- Art. 50(8) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(20)(d)
- Art. 50(8) word omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(g)(i)(cc)
- Art. 50(8) word omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(g)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 50(8) word omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(g)(i)(cc)
- Art. 50(8) word omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(g)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 50(8) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(g)(i)(dd)
- Art. 50(8) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(g)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 50(8) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(g)(ii)(cc)
- Art. 50(8) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(g)(ii)(ee)
- Art. 50(8) words inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(g)(i)(dd)
- Art. 50(8) words inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(g)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 50(8) words inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(g)(ii)(cc)
- Art. 50(8) words inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(g)(ii)(ee)
- Art. 50(8) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(g)(i)(ee)
- Art. 50(8) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(g)(ii)(dd)
- Art. 50(8) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(g)(ii)(ff)
- Art. 50(8) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(g)(i)(ee)
- Art. 50(8) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(g)(ii)(dd)

- Art. 50(8) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(g)(ii)(ff)
- Art. 50(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(g)(i)(aa)
- Art. 50(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(g)(i)(bb)
- Art. 50(8) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(g)(i)(aa)
- Art. 50(8) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(g)(i)(bb)
- Art. 50(9) word substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(h)(i)
- Art. 50(9) word substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(h)(i)
- Art. 50(9) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(h)(ii)
- Art. 50(9) words inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(h)(ii)
- Art. 50(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(h)(iii)
- Art. 50(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(h)(iv)
- Art. 50(9) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(h)(iii)
- Art. 50(9) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(h)(iv)
- Art. 50(10) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(27)(i)
- Art. 50(10) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(i)
- Art. 50(11) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 45 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 50(11) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(21)(k)
- Art. 51(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(28)(a)
- Art. 51(1) substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(22)(a)
- art. 51(1) words substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(18)(a)(i)
- art. 51(1) words substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(18)(a)(ii)
- Art. 51(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(16)(a)(i)
- Art. 51(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(16)(a)(ii)
- Art. 51(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(20)(a)(i)
- Art. 51(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(20)(a)(ii)
- Art. 51(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(21)(a)
- art. 51(2) word substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(18)(b)
- Art. 51(2) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(20)(b)
- Art. 51(2) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(21)(b)
- Art. 51(2) words inserted by S.I. 2020/576 reg. 3(4)
- Art. 51(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(28)(b)(ii)
- Art. 51(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(22)(b)(ii)
- Art. 51(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(16)(b)
- Art. 51(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(28)(b)(i)
- Art. 51(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(22)(b)(i)
- art. 51(3) words substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(18)(c)
- Art. 51(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(16)(c)
- Art. 51(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(28)(c)(i)
- Art. 51(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(28)(c)(ii)
- Art. 51(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(20)(c)
- Art. 51(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(22)(c)(i)
- Art. 51(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(22)(c)(ii)
- Art. 51(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(21)(c)
- Art. 51(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(28)(d)
- Art. 51(4) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(22)(d)
- Art. 52 omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(21)
- Art. 52(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6(1)(a)
- Art. 52(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6(1)(a)
- Art. 52(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6(1)(b)
- Art. 52(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6(1)(b)
- art. 52(6) words inserted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 19(2)(a)
- Art. 52(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6(1)(c)
- Art. 52(6) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6(1)(c)
- art. 52(7) omitted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 19(2)(b)
- Art. 52(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6(1)(d)
- Art. 52(7) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6(1)(d)

- Art. 52(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6\(1\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 52(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(1\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 52(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 46\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 52(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 46\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 52(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 46\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 52(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(1\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 52(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(1\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 52(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(1\)\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- art. 52(10) word substituted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 19\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 52(10) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 46\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 52(10) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(1\)\(g\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 52(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 46\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 52(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 46\(b\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(11\)](#))
- Art. 52(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(1\)\(g\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 52(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(1\)\(g\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 53 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2\(21\)](#)
- Art. 53(1) substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2\(17\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 53(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 53(1) substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 53(1) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(22\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 53(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 53(2) omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 53(3) omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2\(17\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 53(3) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(22\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 53(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 53(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 53(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 53(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 53(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 53(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 53(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 53(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 53(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 53(4) omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 53(5) sum substituted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(22\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 53(5) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6\(2\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 53(5) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(2\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 53(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6\(2\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 53(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(2\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 53(5) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2\(17\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 53(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(22\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- art. 53(6) omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 19\(3\)](#)
- Art. 53(6) omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2\(17\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 53(6) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(22\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 53(6) substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(2\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 53(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6\(2\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)

- Art. 53(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6(2)(f)(ii)
- Art. 53(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6(2)(g)
- Art. 53(7) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6(2)(g)
- Art. 54-67 omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 6(3)
- Art. 54-67 omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6(3)
- Art. 68(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 7(1)(a)
- Art. 68(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(1)(a)
- Art. 68(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 7(1)(b)
- Art. 68(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(1)(b)
- Art. 68(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 7(1)(c)(i)
- Art. 68(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 7(1)(c)(ii)
- Art. 68(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(1)(c)(i)
- Art. 68(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(1)(c)(ii)
- Art. 68(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 7(1)(d)(i)
- Art. 68(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 7(1)(d)(ii)
- Art. 68(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 7(1)(d)(iii)
- Art. 68(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(1)(d)(i)
- Art. 68(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(1)(d)(ii)
- Art. 68(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(1)(d)(iii)
- Art. 69(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 47(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 69(1) substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(2)(a)
- Art. 69(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 47(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 69(2) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(2)(b)
- Art. 69(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 47(c)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 69(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 47(c)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 69(3) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(2)(c)(i)
- Art. 69(3) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(2)(c)(ii)
- Art. 69(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 47(d) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 69(4) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(2)(d)
- Art. 70 substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 48 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- art. 71(1) words substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(19)(a)
- Art. 71(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(22)(a)
- art. 71(2) omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(19)(b)
- Art. 71(2) omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(22)(b)
- Art. 72(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 7(2)
- Art. 73 omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 7(3)
- Art. 73 omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(4)
- Art. 74 omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 7(3)
- Art. 74 omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(4)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Title 3 Ch. 3 omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 5(6)
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7(5)

- Annex 1 words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(18)
- Annex 1 words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 8(1)
- Annex 1 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 5(8)
- Annex 1 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(23)
- Annex 1 words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 8(1)
- Art. 1(b)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(1)(a)
- Art. 1(b)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(1)(a)
- Art. 1(b)(v) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 1(b)(v) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 1(b)(x) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 1(b)(x) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 1(b)(iii) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 1(b)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(2)(a)
- Art. 1(b)(vii) omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(2)(b)
- Art. 1(b)(viii) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 1(b)(viii) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 1(b)(ii) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 1(b)(ii) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(1)(b)
- art. 1(b)(iv) omitted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 1(b)(iv) omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 5(2)
- Art. 1(b)(iv) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(2)
- Art. 1(b)(ix) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 1(b)(ix) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Annex 2 substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 8(2)
- Annex 2 substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 8(2)
- Annex 2 sum substituted by S.I. 2020/760 reg. 2(2)
- Annex 3 omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(19)
- Annex 3 omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(24)
- Annex 3 substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 8(3)
- Annex 3 substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 8(3)
- Annex 3 sum substituted by S.I. 2020/760 reg. 2(3)
- Annex 4-8 omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 8(4)
- Annex 4-8 omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 8(4)
- Art. 4(1)(a) word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 4(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 5(3)(a)
- Art. 4(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 4(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 4(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(a)(i)
- art. 4(1)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 13(2)(a)
- Art. 4(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(1)(b) word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 4(1)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 5(3)(b)
- Art. 4(1)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(3)(a)(i)
- art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 13(2)(b)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(b)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(b)
- art. 4(1)(c)(i) word inserted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(2)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 4(1)(c)(i) word inserted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(aa)
- art. 4(1)(c)(iii) omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(2)(a)(i)(cc)
- Art. 4(1)(c)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(cc)
- Art. 4(1)(c)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(c)(ii)
- Art. 4(1)(c)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(c)(ii)
- art. 4(1)(c)(ii) words omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(2)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 4(1)(c)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(3)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 4(1)(c)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(c)(i)
- Art. 4(1)(c)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(c)(i)
- Art. 4(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(d)

- Art. 4(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(d)
- Art. 4(1)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(1)(g) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(3)(a)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 4(1)(g) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(3)(a)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 4(1)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(e)(i)
- Art. 4(1)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(e)(ii)
- Art. 4(1)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(e)(iii)
- Art. 4(1)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(e)(i)
- Art. 4(1)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(e)(ii)
- Art. 4(1)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(e)(iii)
- Art. 4(1)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(3)(a)(iv)
- Art. 4(1)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 4(1)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(f)
- Art. 4(1)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(f)
- Art. 4(1)(k) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(g)(i)
- Art. 4(1)(k) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(g)(ii)
- Art. 4(1)(k) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(g)(i)
- Art. 4(1)(k) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(g)(ii)
- Art. 4(1)(k) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(g)(iii)
- Art. 4(1)(k) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(g)(iv)
- Art. 4(1)(k) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(g)(iii)
- Art. 4(1)(k) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(g)(iv)
- Art. 4(1)(o)-(r) inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 3(3)(h)
- Art. 4(1)(o)-(s) inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 3(4)(h)
- Art. 4(1)(s) inserted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 32(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 4(1)(s) substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(3)(a)(v)
- art. 4(1)(t) inserted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(1)(t) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(3)
- Art. 4(1)(t) inserted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(1)(t) inserted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(3)(a)(vi)
- art. 4(2)(b) omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(2)(b)
- Art. 4(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(3)(b)
- art. 5A inserted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(3)
- Art. 5A inserted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(4)
- Art. 5A inserted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(4)
- Art. 5A inserted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(4)
- art. 5A(4) words substituted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 21(2)
- Art. 6(3)-(5) substituted for Art. 6(3) by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 33 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 6(4)(5) inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(4)
- Art. 7(2)(2A) substituted for Art. 7(2) by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 7(3)-(5) substituted for Art. 7(3) by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 34 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 7(4)(5) inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(8)
- Art. 7A inserted by 2020 c. 2 s. 5(4)
- art. 7A omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(4)
- Art. 7A omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(5)
- Art. 7A omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(5)
- Art. 7A omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(5)
- Annex 9 s. 1 para. 1 excluded by S.I. 2020/470 reg. 2(a)(iii)
- Annex 9 omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 5(9)
- Art. 9(5)(b) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(6)(b)
- Art. 9(5)(c) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(6)(b)

- Art. 9(5)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 36(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 9(5)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 4(10)(e)(ii)
- Art. 9(5)(d) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(6)(b)
- Annex 10 omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 5(10)
- Art. 11(4A)(4B) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(6)(b)
- Art. 11A inserted by S.I. 2021/407 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 11A substituted by S.I. 2022/407 reg. 2
- Art. 11A substituted by S.I. 2023/456 reg. 3
- Art. 14(3) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/207, reg. 4(8) by S.I. 2019/812 reg. 2(2)(b)
- art. 21(b) words omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(8)
- Art. 21(b) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(10)
- Art. 24(1)(a)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(4)(b)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 24(1)(a)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(4)(b)(iii)(cc)
- Art. 24(1)(a)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(4)(b)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 24(1)(a)(ii) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(4)(b)(iv)
- Art. 24(1)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(4)(b)(v)
- Art. 24(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(4)(b)(vi)
- Art. 30(7)(a)(b) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(12)(a)(i)
- Art. 30(7)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(d)(ii)
- Art. 30(7)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(13)(d)(iii)
- Art. 30(7)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(6)(d)(ii)
- Art. 30(7)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(12)(a)(ii)
- art. 30(7)(f) words omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(12)(d)
- Art. 30(7)(f) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 2(11)(c)
- Art. 30(7)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2(14)(d)
- Art. 30(7)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(12)(a)(iii)
- art. 30(10a) inserted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 10(2)
- art. 30(10b) inserted by S.R. 2022/1 reg. 3(2)
- Art. 30(11)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(12)(c)
- art. 30(12) inserted by S.R. 2022/1 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 31(1)(a) omitted by S.S.I. 2023/308 reg. 2
- Art. 31(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 5(5)
- art. 31(1)(a)(i) omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2(13)
- Art. 31(1)(b) omitted by S.S.I. 2023/308 reg. 2
- Art. 31(1)(b) omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 5(5)
- Art. 31(1)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(14)(a)
- Art. 31(1)(d) omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(7)(a)(i)
- Art. 31(1)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(14)(b)(i)
- Art. 31(1)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(14)(b)(ii)
- Art. 31(1)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(7)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 31(1)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(7)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 31(1)(h) omitted by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7(13)
- Art. 32(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(15)(b)(i)
- Art. 32(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(8)(b)(i)
- Art. 32(2)(b)(ia) inserted by S.I. 2023/718 reg. 2(2)(b)
- Art. 32(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(15)(b)(ii)
- Art. 32(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(8)(b)(ii)
- Art. 32(2)(b)(ii) word omitted by S.I. 2022/706 reg. 3(a)(i)
- Art. 32(2)(b)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2023/718 reg. 2(2)(a)
- Art. 32(2)(b)(iv)(v) inserted by S.I. 2022/706 reg. 3(a)(ii)
- Art. 32(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(15)(c)(i)
- Art. 32(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5(15)(c)(ii)
- Art. 32(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(8)(c)(i)
- art. 32A inserted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 4(4)
- Art. 35(1)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5(11)(a)(ii)(aa)

- Art. 35(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(11\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 35(1)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 40\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 35(1)(e)(f) omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(11\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 35(1)(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 40\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 35(1)(g) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(16\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 35(1)(h) omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 2\(16\)](#)
- Art. 35(1)(h) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 2\(17\)](#)
- Art. 35(1)(h) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 43(2)(a) excluded by [S.S.I. 2020/135 reg. 2](#)
- Art. 43(2)(a) excluded by [S.I. 2020/475 reg. 2](#)
- Art. 43(2)(a) excluded by [S.I. 2020/470 reg. 2\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 43(2)(a) omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 44(3)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(22\)](#)
- Art. 44(3)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(16\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 45(2)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(23\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 45(2)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(17\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 45(2)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(17\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 46(2)(h) substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/279 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 46(9)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 44\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 46(9)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(18\)\(g\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 46(9)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 44\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 46(9)(e)(f) omitted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(18\)\(g\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 46(9)(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 44\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- art. 50(2a) inserted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 10\(3\)](#)
- Art. 50(6)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 5\(7\)](#)
- Art. 50(10A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/207 reg. 5\(27\)\(j\)](#)
- Art. 50(10A) inserted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 5\(21\)\(j\)](#)
- Art. 50(10A) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(20\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 52(11) inserted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 46\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 52(11) inserted by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 6\(1\)\(h\)](#)
- art. 52(11) omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 19\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 70-71C substituted for Arts. 70, 71 by [S.I. 2020/91 reg. 7\(3\)](#)
- Art. 71-71C substituted for Art. 70 71 by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 48](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 3 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(11))
- Art. 71A(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(23\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 71A(2) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 7\(23\)\(b\)](#)